

City of Reminderville Council Meeting May 24, 2022

Call to Order

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Alonso at 7:25pm

Roll Call

Mr. Hoffmann, present

Mr. Kondik, present

Mr. Wiggins, present

Ms. Kovach, present

Ms. Jeromos, present

Mr. DiCarlo, present

Approval of Minutes

Mr. Wiggins moved to approve the minutes from May 10, 2022. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor except Ms. Jeromos who abstained.

Acceptance of Financial Reports

Mr. DiCarlo moved to accept the financial reports. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor.

Amendments to the Agenda

Comments from the Public: Thirty minutes' maximum time, five minutes per person. Raise your hand, state your name and address. Please remember residents have the opportunity to raise their hands and be recognized by the chair at any time during public meetings.

Laura Hoffmann 3755 Surfside Circle

Mrs. Hoffmann stated the flowers throughout the City are beautiful and she is proud of the police department for handling delicate resident issues with professionalism.

LEGISLATION:

ORDINANCE 16-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO ADVANCE SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$700,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO THE ROAD LEVY FUND (2902), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 3rd Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

ORDINANCE 17-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SETION 1351.04 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE ENTITLED "STANDARDS", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 2nd Reading. *Kondik*

ORDINANCE 18-2022: AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2022 CITY BUDGET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 2nd Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor.

ORDINANCE 19-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 139.01 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE, ENTITLED "COMPOSITION", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

ORDINANCE 20-2022: AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PROCUREMENT POLICY AND GRANT CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor. Mr. Hoffmann moved to pass by emergency. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 41-2022: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE AARON JONES AS A FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE WITH THE REMINDERVILLE SERVICE DEPARTMENT TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF TWENTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$20.00) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Hoffmann*

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 42-2022: A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF BRYAN HUFFMAN FROM THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT, EFFECTIVE MAY 24, 2022, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 43-2022: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS AS PERSONAL TRAINERS AND FITNESS INSTRUCTORS FOR THE REMINDERVILLE ATHLETIC CLUB, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Jeromos*

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Jeromos seconded. All in favor. Mr. Hoffmann moved to pass by emergency. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 44-2022: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE DWAYNE ANDERSON, ALEX VAN BELLEGHEM, AND ALLISON KRISTAL AS SUMMER CAMP COUNSELORS/FRONT DESK EMPLOYEES FOR THE REMINDERVILLE ATHLETIC CLUB AND TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF NINE DOLLARS AND 53/100 (\$9.53) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. Jeromos

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Jeromos seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Jeromos seconded. All in favor.

Old Business

New Business

Adjournment

Mr. DiCarlo moved to adjourn. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Meeting adjourned at 7:34pm

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Task, Clerk of Council City of Reminderville

Sam Alonso, Mayor